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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 361
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.04.2022

“BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR ICDS”

*361 G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of infant, child and maternal mortality rate reported, along with the reasons for high mortality rates in the country during last three years till date, year-wise;

(b) whether the budget allocation for the Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Scheme shows a declining trend in India and if so, the details thereof;
and

(¢) whether child malnutrition is soaring but funding for ICDS Scheme remains low, if so, the details thereof and the response of Government thereto, and the fund allocated and spent for the scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a)to (c) A statement is laid on the table of the House
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Statement referred to in reply to Part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question no. 361 to be answered on 06.04.2022 regarding BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR
ICDS.

(@) As per Sample Registration System (SRS) of Registrar General of India,

« Infant Mortality Rate (IMR) has been reduced from 33 per 1000 live births in 2017 to 30 per 1000 live births in 2019 at national level and

« Under 5 Mortality Rate has been reduced from 37 per 1000 live births in 2017 to 35 per 1000 live births in 2019 at national level.

« Maternal Mortality has been reduced from 122 per lakh live births in 2015-17 to 103 in 2017-19 at national level.

As per the SRS reports (2015-17) report of Registrar General of India, major causes of Child mortality (0-4 years) in India are - prematurity & low birth weight
(31.2%), Pneumonia (16.2%), Other non-communicable diseases (9.8%), Birth
asphyxia & birth trauma (8.7%), Diarrheal diseases (6.4%), Injuries (5.6%), congenital anomalies (5.0%). Fever of unknown origin (4.4%), Acute bacterial sepsis and severe infections (4 .1%), lll-defined or cause unknown (4.7%), and all Other Remaining
Causes (4 .0%).

As per the SRS reports (2015-17) report of Registrar General of India, major causes of Infant mortality in India are - prematurity & low birth weight (37%), Pneumonia (15.5%), Birth asphyxia & birth trauma (10.4%), Other Non-Communicable Diseases (9.1%), Congenital Anomalies {(4.9%), Diarrheal Diseases (4.9%), Acute Bacterial Sepsis and severe infections (4.7%), Fever of unknown origin (3.1%), Injuries (2.9%), lll-defined or cause unknown (5%), and all other causes of deaths
(2.5%).

As per the SRS reports (2017-19) report of Registrar General of India, major causes of Maternal mortality in India are complication during and following pregnancy and child birth or abortion.

(b) It is stated that the Revised Budgetary Allocation of F.Y 2021-22 was ¥19,999.55 crore for 'Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0' which was further revised to Rs 19963.95 crore. This is 10.33% more than the Revised Budget Allocation of Rs 17902.31 crore for the Financial Year 2020-21.The details of annual budgetary allocation under Anganwadi Services during the last three financial years and current year is tabulated below:

(Rupees in crore

S.No. [Financial Year|Budget Estimates [Revised Estimates
1 2018-19 16,334.88 17,879.17

2 2019-20 19,834.37 17,704.50

3 2020-21 20,532.38 17,902.31*

4 2021-22** 20,105.00 19963.95

* **includes SAG and POSHAN


(c) The estimated number of underweight, malnourished and severely malnourished children under 5 years of age is obtained under National Family Health Survey (NFHS) conducted by the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare. As per the recent report of NFHS-5 (2019-21), the nutrition indicators for children under 5 years have improved as compared with NFHS-4 (2015-16). Stunting has reduced from 38.4% to 35.5%, while Wasting has reduced from 21.0% to 19.3% and Underweight prevalence has reduced from 35.8% to 32.1%.

Further, as stated above, the Revised Budgetary Allocation of F.Y 2021-22 was 219963.95 crore for 'Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0' which is 10.33% more than the Revised Budget Allocation of Rs 17902.31 crore for the Financial Year 2020-
21, which clearly indicates that adequate funds were available to meet the demands of the States/UTs.

The details of revised allocation and expenditure for the last three years in respect of Anganwadi Services Scheme is as under:
(Rupees in crore)

Sl. No. [Year Revised [Expenditure
estimate

1 2019-20 17,704.50 ]16,891.99

2 2020-21 17,251.31 |15784.39

3 2021-22 19963.95 |18203.25
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SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 Schemes, the umbrella programmes under ICDS, have been allocated Rs.20,263 crores in the Budget. The last year's Revised Estimate was Rs.20,000 crores which is just 0.5 per cent increase and decreased by Rs.4,294 crores in comparison with Budget Estimate compared to last year. As per the RTI reply from the Ministry, in November, 2021, 33 lakh children have been found to be malnourished and in the Global Hunger Index, India ranks at 101 out of 116 countries...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Chandrashekharj, please put your question.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: With the growing food inflation, WPI stands at
10.33 per cent and CPI-Food at 5.43 per cent.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Chandrashekhar/i, please put your question.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: Sir, how is the Department going to handle with this very small rise in Budget?

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI:  Sir, | would request, through you, to the hon.
Member to correct the figures that he has quoted with regard to increase in Budget.
As has been enunciated, time and again, in this House and, if the Member may so desire to reflect on part (b) of the answer already given to him, he may see that the Budget is increased by 10 per cent. | would, however, like to inform the hon. Member
that the Poshan tracker methodology of digitally tracking the performances of Anganwadis, including measuring our children as per WHO standards, | can share,
through you, Sir, that for the month of February, when over one crore children were weighed as per the WHO standards, the number of children found to be SAM children is close 1o 2 per cent which is much less than the number that has been enunciated by the hon. Member. We have reached out to a third party, namely, the Indian
Academy of Pediatrics, to ensure that these numbers are validated and | hope the
Member, with due respect to him, would reflect on the answer given which is sufficient with regard to the response.

SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR: My second supplementary, which is very important, is Anganwadi workers get the pay, on an average, of around Rs.10,000 and helpers around Rs.5,000 and they work from morning 8.00 am to 4.30 in the evening. These people, due to the price hike and everything, are suffering like


anything to manage their lives. Sir, | would like to know whether there is any
consideration to increase the salaries.

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Sir, the salaries which the hon. Member seeks to speak of, is not a wage but an honorarium and if one can make the legal distinction between the same, the same has been actually reflected upon by the hon. Supreme Court. While the Ministry of Women and Child Development, under the aegis of the Government of India, ensures that Anganwadi workers get the honorarium to the tune of four-and-a-half thousand rupees along with additional cash incentives and other statutory incentives from the Government of India, we have, time and again, implored
States to do top-ups which has been done also in the State of Karnataka. Sir, | must
here highlight that apart from these interventions, the Ministry pericdically reaches out to the State administration and tells them that we should not burden Anganwadi workers with additional responsibilities which the district authorities may do from time to time. We have cautioned State Governments regarding the same.

SHRIMATI S. PHANGNON KONYAK: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, my question to the Minister is whether Saksham Anganwadi will be implemented in Nagaland or not, and, if yes, what Budget has been allocated.

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Sir, with your permission, let me compliment the hon. Member for getting elected from the State of Nagaland.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We all compliment her.

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: | compliment her and | wish her well for her tenure
of service on behalf of the State and my organization, TRt 39T 89 99 w191 fear 7+7 %2 €1 Sir, here, | would like to highlight to the hon. Member that for the
State of Nagaland, the Government of India is committed for ensuring that through 3980 anganwadis we help to service the needs of women and children who come to these anganwadis. Sir, hon. Member has asked the question with regard to Saksham
Anganwadi, | would like to highlight to the hon. Member that we have definitely
ensured that Saksham Anganwadi Scheme is implemented across the country and also in the State of Nagaland. For the year, 2021-22, under this project, Government of India has given to the State of Nagaland close to Rs. 15,000 lakh.


DR. KANIMOZHI NVN SOMU?: Sir, during the Covid pandemic, when there was a total lockdown going on, how was the scheme implemented? And during the Covid pandemic, there were more cases of malnourishment among the children, how was it maintained 7 There was no census due to that during the period of 2020-21.

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Sir, in response to the first question posed by Chandrashekharyi, | have highlighted the recent WHO standard measurements of
children; close to 1 crore children across all anganwadis in the country. | have now
highlighted that only 2 per cent children are SAM children which is possibly an indication. Here, | would like to add that MAM children have come up to & per cent.
So, if you look cumulatively, the number of children in the malnourished category between SAM and MAM is now 7 per cent. Sir, if you look at the last NFHS data, the percentage of such children is positioned at 19 per cent. It is a compliment to the efforts of State Governments and the collaboration that they have done with Government of India that you see a decline in that percentage from 19 per cent to now
7 per cent. However, as | have said earlier, we would like the numbers to be validated
by a third party that being the Indian Academy of Paediatrics. They have been more than supportive of ensuring that this is validated. But, this is indicative of the fact. As the hon. Member sought to know as to what is the effect, you see that the effect is a decline in those numbers. Also, Sir, we have monitored the distribution of 'Take Home Ration' to the doorstep of close to @ crore beneficiaries; 7 crore children and 2 crore pregnant and lactating mothers, in collaboration with State Governments. We have also ensured that there is a weekly review with the State Governments.
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